MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Спар. 538

Chapter 538.

An Act to authorize the County of Cumberland to negotiate a loan for the alteration and repair of Portland Bridge, as required by the War Department.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

County of Cumberland, su herized to procure temp rary loan.

SECT. 1. The county of Cumberland is hereby authorized to negotiate a loan not exceeding forty thousand dollars exclusive of and in addition to loans authorized by chapter three hundred and two, of the acts of eighteen hundred and eightynine, necessary for the purpose of building a new draw on Portland Bridge, and for making such other changes in said bridge as the war department may require.

When payable, and rate of interest.

-purpose.

SECT. 2. Said loan shall become payable within ten years from June first, eighteen hundred and ninety-three, at such times as the county commissioners may appoint, and shall bear interest at the rate of four per cent per annum, payable semi-annually.

Auth rized to

SECT. 3. The county treasurer is hereby authorized under the direction of the county commissioners in order to procure said loan, to issue eighty bonds of the county of Cumberland with interest coupons attached, of the denomination of five hundred dollars each, dated June first, eighteen hundred and ninety-three, payable to bearer, at such times within ten years as the county commissioners may appoint.

Bonds, how signed and soli. SECT. 4. Said bonds and coupons shall be signed by the county treasurer, and said bonds shall be countersigned by the county commissioners of said county, and shall be sold by the treasurer at the highest price that he can obtain, not less than par; and the proceeds of the same shall be applied for the purposes aforesaid and for none other.

Approved March 2, 1893.